504197417 01/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4244093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.	07/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERMAN MILLER, INC.	
Street Address:	855 EAST MAIN AVENUE	
City:	ZEELAND	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49464	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14245789

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Address Line 1: 100 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	208658-0023-US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. TRAUTSCHOLD
SIGNATURE:	/djt-klb/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=20361660_Assignment_3_-_ITW_to_HMI_--_20361124_v1#page1.tif source=20361660_Assignment_3_-_ITW_to_HMI_--_20361124_v1#page2.tif

PATENT 504197417 REEL: 041091 FRAME: 0519

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Illinois Tool Works Inc., hereinafter called the "Assignor", has acquired rights from Timothy P. Coffield, Andrew B. Hartmann, Kelly E. Washburn, and Michael D. Stanton Sr., in the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MULTI-LAYERED SUPPORT STRUCTURE, which claims priority to Application Serial No. 61/135,997, filed July 25, 2008, and to Application Serial No. 61/175,670, filed May 5, 2009;

WHEREAS, Herman Miller, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 855 East Main Avenue, Zeeland, Michigan 49464, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to a Development Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated January 4, 2005, and in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration set forth in the Development Agreement, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that

PATENT REEL: 041091 FRAME: 0520 the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: July 20, 2009

Illinois Tool Works Inc.

By: July 6, Donose /

STATE OF 124, No a Corange Course /

I, LINDA CORANGEM, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Tall Donose /

me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 30TH day of July , 2009.

Official Seal

(205.) ranger
(1954) Fund Sale of Illinois

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MAY 14, 2001